
 
 

 

 

August 10, 2023 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman  
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

 
Re:  DE 23-039 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Request for 
Change in Distribution Rates – DOE Data Requests Sets 1-5 

Dear Chairman Goldner, 

On June 30, 2023, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued a Prehearing 
Order in the above captioned docket requiring that all data requests served pursuant to Puc 
203.09(b) be filed with the Commission through the full docket service list and placed in the 
docket record as they are served. On July 12, 2023, the Department of Energy electronically 
served its Set 3 Data Requests pursuant to Puc 203.09(b) on Liberty Utilities (Granite State 
Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty (Company) using the full docket service list. On August 9, 2023, 
the Clerks Office of the Commission informed the Department of Energy that its Set 3 Data 
Requests, served on July 12, 2023, were rejected because they were not directed to the 
Chairman.  

 
As such, enclosed please find DOE Data Requests Sets 1-5 served pursuant to Puc 

203.09(b), on the Company, in this docket. Please note, Sets 1 and 2 were served prior to the 
Commission’s June 30, 2023 Prehearing Order, but included herein. 
 
  

Sincerely, 
         

 
Matthew C. Young 

       Staff Attorney/Hearings Examiner 
       New Hampshire Department of Energy 

 
Cc:  Discovery Service List (electronically) 
 

 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Jared Chicoine 
 
 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher Ellms, Jr. 
 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  

 
 

TDD Access: Relay NH 
1-800-735-2964 

 
Tel. (603) 271-3670 

 
Website: 

www.energy.nh.gov 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov
Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
mbartos@ceadvisors.com
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org
Toby.Bishop@brattle.com
Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
scrimmins@ceadvisors.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
ddane@ceadvisors.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com
jjdevirgilio@gmail.com
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
viggo.fish@mclane.com
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
thomas.getz@mclane.com
loreley@cleanenergynh.org
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
pgoschke@ceadvisors.com
bobg.rivercg@gmail.com
Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com
mhorne@hcc-law.com
Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
James.King@libertyutilities.com
tklaes@blueridgecs.com
rkolb@ceadvisors.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
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alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov
Long.Lam@brattle.com
clane@synapse-energy.com
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov
Robin.McAlester@libertyutilities.com
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com
Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com
jralston@keeganwerlin.com
brimal@ceadvisors.com
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com
shreeansh.agrawal@brattle.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
chris@cleanenergynh.org
howard@energytactics.com
jspanos@gfnet.com
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com
gtherrien@ceadvisors.com
Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov
jvanrossum@clf.org
Chris.Wall@brattle.com
Gregory.Waller@libertyutilities.com
todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com
willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com
twoolf@synapse-energy.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com
bill.zarakas@brattle.com
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